



Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

March 1, 2024

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Concerning a Proposed Amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for the Central Coastal Basin to Establish Total Maximum Daily Loads for Organophosphate Pesticides and Toxicity in the Lower Salinas River Watershed, Monterey County, California

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) will hold a public hearing to consider an amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for the Central Coastal Basin (Basin Plan) to adopt total maximum daily loads (TMDLs) for organophosphate pesticides and toxicity in the lower Salinas River watershed, Monterey County, California, and to adopt the Substitute Environmental Documentation (SED) prepared to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Hearing Date and Location: April 18-19, 2024. Prior to this regularly scheduled board meeting, an agenda will be posted on the Central Coast Water Board website ¹ specifying which day the Basin Plan amendment will be considered.

This public hearing will occur via remote presence by video and teleconference and will also occur at the Central Coast Water Board office at 895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401, accessible to persons with disabilities. The day may be subject to change, but any such changes will be posted on the foregoing website. Contact Larry Harlan at (805) 594-6195, Larry.Harlan@waterboards.ca.gov.

Language Services and Accessibility: To request oral interpretation or sign language services, please submit your request at least 10 calendar days before the meeting by contacting Larry Harlan at (805) 594-6195 or Larry.Harlan@waterboards.ca.gov. Telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) users may contact the California Relay Service at: TTY (800) 735-2929 or voice line at (800) 735-2922.

Materials: The proposed Basin Plan amendment, SED, and supporting documentation will be available on the TMDL Project website. ²

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/board_info/agendas/2022/2022_agendas.html

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/programs/tmdl/docs/salinas/oppestic ides/

JANE GRAY, CHAIR | RYAN E. LODGE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

¹ Central Coast Water Board Agenda website:

² TMDL Project website: